JORF n°0049 of February 26, 2017

Text n°8

Ministerial order of February 22, 2017 designating COHOR as coordinator or schedules facilitator on certain airports

NOR: DEVA1701994A

The Minister of environment, energy and the sea, in charge of international Relations on climate,

Having regard to amended Regulation (EEC) n° 95/93 of January 18, 1993 on common rules for allocation of slots at community airports;

Having regard to the Civil Aviation Code, in particular its articles R. 221-12 and following;

Having regard to amended order of October 19, 1999 qualifying as coordinated airport the airports of Paris-Orly et Paris - Charles-de-Gaulle;

Having regard to order of May 9, 2000 qualifying as airport fully coordinated the airport of Lyon-Satolas,

Having regard to order of October 26, 2007 qualifying as coordinated airport the airport of Nice-Côte d'Azur;

Having regard to amended order of January 31, 2008 qualifying as coordinated airport the airport of Cannes-Mandelieu on certain periods of the year;

Having regard to amended order of July 30, 2013 qualifying as schedules facilitation airport the airport of Annecy-Meythet on certain periods of the year;

Having regard to amended order of July 30, 2013 qualifying as schedules facilitation airport the airport of Chambéry-Aix-les-Bains on certain periods of the year;

Having regard to amended order of October 6, 2016 qualifying as schedules facilitation the airport of Figari-Sud-Corse on certains periods of the year;

Having regard to order of February 22, 2017 fixing the specifications of the coordinator or schedules facilitator on one French airport;

Having regard to the statutes of COHOR Association,

Order:

Article 1

The Association for the coordination of schedules called « COHOR » is designated in accordance with Article 4 of regulation (CEE) n° 95/93, coordinator for the allocation of slots on the airports listed in annex I and schedules facilitator on airports listed in annex II of this order.

Article 2

COHOR Association shall communicate to the Minister responsible for the Civil Aviation, for possible observation before their final nomination, the list of the staffs to whom it entrusts the performance of the tasks of schedules facilitation or coordination. Concerning the delegate coordinator, in accordance with V of the statutes of the Association, this communication is accompanied by a justification of its competence. Any project of revocation of the Delegate Coordinator shall be previously communicated, for possible observation, along with the reasons of the revocation, to the Minister responsible of the Civil Aviation.

Article 3

A representative of the Minister in charge of the Civil Aviation sits on the Board of Directors of COHOR Association, with consultative voice.

Article 4

The Director of Civil Aviation is responsible for the implementation of this order, which will be published to the Official Journal of the French Republic.

Annex

ANNEX

ANNEX I

LIST OF AIRPORTS QUALIFIED AS COORDINATED AIRPORTS

Airport of Paris-Orly; Airport of Paris-Charles-de-Gaulle; Airport of Nice-Côte d'Azur ; Airport of Lyon-Saint-Exupéry; Airport of Cannes-Mandelieu.

ANNFX

ANNEX II

LIST OF AIRPORTS QUALIFIED AS SCHEDULES FACILITATION AIRPORTS

Airport of Chambéry-Aix-les-Bains; Airport of Annecy-Meythet; Airport of Figari-Sud-Corse.

The 22nd of February 2017.

For the Minister and by delegation: The General Director of Civil Aviation, P. Gandil